

AMENDMENT 1**Invitation For Bids (IFB)
UOG IFB No. B25-14**

Date Issued: July 22, 2025

"SCHOOL OF HEALTH ANNEX LAB EQUIPMENT"

This is to notify all prospective offerors of the following amendment set forth below:

- 1.1 DEADLINE FOR WRITTEN QUESTIONS/CLARIFICATIONS should read as follows: The last day for UOG to accept WRITTEN QUESTIONS and/or CLARIFICATIONS is eight (8) business days BEFORE the bid submission deadline Tuesday, July 29, 2025. Please adjust accordingly if the deadline is extended.**
- 1.2 DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION of Bid Packages should read as follows: Friday, July 8, 2025, ON or BEFORE 2:00 P.M. Chamoru Standard Time, via link provided for electronic submission to Bid Share folder provided by UOG Procurement Office. One (1) original copy along with original bid security must be mailed/dropped off to Procurement Office before bid submission deadline.**
- 1.3 Question and Answer Sheet 1 set forth as attached.**

All other terms and conditions remain the same.



Damian Guerrero
Procurement Manager

Please acknowledge receipt and return by email to uog.bids@triton.uog.edu:

Name of company: _____

Print Name/Signature/Date

T: +1 671.735.2925 F: +1 671.735.3010 W: www.uog.edu E: uog.bids@triton.uog.edu

Mailing Address: 303 University Drive UOG Station Mangilao, Guam 96913

*The University of Guam is a U.S. Land Grant Institution accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges
Senior College and University Commission and is an equal opportunity provider and employer.*

QUESTION & ANSWER SHEET NO.1

July 22, 2025

In response to the written "Questions" and/or 'Request for Clarifications' UOG received as of July 18, 2025 @ 9:48 am from vendor: JMI HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC.

Question 1: Delivery Timeline

Is there a required or preferred delivery period (e.g., number of weeks after award or receipt of purchase order)?
This will help our sources assess logistics and compliance with expected lead times.

Answer: UOG: The Nursing Annex completion is expected in November, with a planned opening for January 2026 for Spring 2026. There is no firm date for the ribbon cutting/opening of the building, we can confidently say that delivery and assembly of the equipment must be completed by January 1, 2026.

Question 2: Minimum Bed Height Specification (14.5 inches)

Is the 14.5-inch minimum bed height a strict requirement, or would a slightly higher minimum (e.g., 16 inches) be considered acceptable if all other specifications and compliance standards are met?

Answer: UOG: Confirms that it shall not be higher than 16 inches.

Question 3: Request for Bid Submission Extension

Would it be possible to request a two-week extension to the current bid submission deadline (August 1, 2025)?
This will allow vendors sufficient time to ensure their offers meet all technical and compliance requirements.

Answer: UOG: The deadline has been extended to August 8, 2025.

Question 4: Extension of Q&A Deadline

May we also request an extension of the deadline for submitting questions and concerns by an additional two weeks, so that our sources and suppliers may raise any further inquiries they may have during their review?

Answer: UOG: The last day for questions/clarifications has been extended to July 29, 2025.